



Ref: SSFL/Stock Exchange/2025-26/069

August 29, 2025

To
BSE Limited,
Department of Corporate Services
P. J. Towers, 25th Floor,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400001

To
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Listing Department
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)
Mumbai - 400051

Scrip Code: 542759

Symbol: SPANDANA

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject: Intimation of Credit Rating - Rating downgraded to CARE BBB+ (Stable) for existing instruments of the Company by CARE Ratings Limited.

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform that CARE Ratings Limited has downgraded rating has downgraded rating to CARE BBB+ (Stable), for existing instruments of the Company as detailed below:

S. No.	Facilities/ Instruments	Amount (Rs. Crore)	Rating Action
1.	Long Term Bank Facilities	800.00	CARE BBB+ (Stable); downgraded from CARE A- (Stable)
2.	Non-Convertible Debentures	500.00	CARE BBB+ (Stable); downgraded from CARE A- (Stable)
3.	Non-Convertible Debentures	200.00	CARE BBB+ (Stable); downgraded from CARE A- (Stable)
4.	Commercial Paper	100.00	CARE A2; downgraded from CARE A2+.

Please find enclosed rationale as published by CARE Ratings Limited on August 28, 2025.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking You.

Yours Sincerely,
For Spandana Sphoorty Financial Limited

Vinay Prakash Tripathi
Company Secretary

Encl: as above

Spandana Sphoorty Financial Limited

CIN - L65929TG2003PLC040648

Galaxy, Wing B, 16th Floor, Plot No.1, Sy No 83/1, Hyderabad Knowledge City,

TSIIC, Raidurg Panmaktha, Hyderabad – 500081, Telangana

Ph: +9140-45474750 | contact@spandanasphoorty.com | www.spandanasphoorty.com

Spandana Sphoorty Financial Limited

August 28, 2025

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	800.00	CARE BBB+; Stable	Downgraded from CARE A-; Stable
Non-convertible Debentures	500.00	CARE BBB+; Stable	Downgraded from CARE A-; Stable
Non-convertible Debentures	200.00	CARE BBB+; Stable	Downgraded from CARE A-; Stable
Commercial Paper	100.00	CARE A2	Downgraded from CARE A2+

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

The downgrade in ratings to debt instruments of Spandana Sphoorty Financial Limited (SSFL) factors in its weaker-than-expected profitability and asset quality metrics in Q1 FY2026 and expected weakness in the earnings profile in the near term. SSFL reported a net loss of ₹360 crore in Q1FY2026, as against a loss of ₹434 crore reported in Q4FY2025. Further, its stage 2 and stage 3 assets remained elevated at 13.4% as on June 30, 2025 after writing off ₹642 crore (~10% of loan book as on March 31, 2025) during the said quarter. The ratings also take into account SSFL's continued decline in scale of operations with a degrowth of ~27% in Q1 FY2026. The degrowth in scale can be attributable to low disbursements, limited debt mobilisation from lenders and write offs during the quarter. The ratings also remain constrained due to the inherent risks involved in the microfinance industry, including unsecured lending, marginal profile of borrowers, socio-political intervention risk, and regulatory uncertainty.

The ratings, however, are supported by SSFL's adequate capitalisation profile as it reported a total capital to risk weighted assets ratio (CRAR) of 40.8% and gearing of 2.6x as on June 30, 2025. Further, SSFL raised ~₹200 crore in August 2025 via rights issue (total issue size of ₹400 crore) in its first tranche, with second tranche of ₹200 crore to be raised on or before March 2027. While this supports the capitalisation to an extent, it is relatively low in comparison to the net worth erosion witnessed in FY2025 (net loss of ₹1,035 crore) and Q1 FY2026 (net loss of ₹360 crore). SSFL's credit profile is also supported by its adequate liquidity profile with on-balance sheet liquidity of ₹1,731 crore as on June 30, 2025. Going forward, its ability to maintain an adequate liquidity profile and raise required funding to grow its business will be crucial for its credit profile.

CareEdge Ratings also note that SSFL is in continued breach of some financial covenants in respect of its borrowings cumulatively amounting to ₹432 crore {this comprises ₹294 crore of non-convertible debentures (NCDs) and ₹138 crore of term loans from bankers and other lenders}, with an option of accelerated payment. While debenture holders of NCDs worth ₹223 crore and term loan from bankers/NBFCs worth ₹71 crore have given waiver for complying with the covenants in breach, debenture holders holding NCD worth ₹50.72 crore had exercised early redemption in Q1 FY2026. It is noteworthy that none of the bankers and lenders have exercised option of accelerated repayment. These covenant breaches were reported by the company as part of declaration of financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025. CareEdge Ratings also takes note of changes at senior and middle-level management, along with elevated attrition rate at ground level, which could act as a bottleneck in timely normalisation of SSFL's operations.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Significant scale-up of operations with maintaining adequate capitalisation and gearing
- Sustained improvement in SSFL's profitability and asset quality

Negative factors

- Weakening in SSFL's consolidated capitalisation profile with asset under management (AUM) to net worth remaining above 6x on sustained basis
- Prolonged weakening in its earnings profile and asset quality
- Sustained weakening of its liquidity profile

Analytical approach: Consolidated. CARE Ratings has adopted a Consolidated approach for SSFL owing to the financial and operational linkages with its below subsidiaries. Please refer Annexure 6.

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications

The list of subsidiary companies is as follows:

- Caspian Financial Services Limited
- Criss Financial Limited

Outlook: Stable

The Stable outlook on long-term rating of SSFL reflects CareEdge Ratings' expectation that SSFL will be able to improve in scale in H2 FY2026 with gradual improvement in its earning profile while maintaining adequate capitalisation levels.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key strengths

Adequate capitalisation profile

SSFL's capitalisation profile remains adequate with CRAR of 40.8% and gearing (on-book debt / TNW) of 2.6x as on June 30, 2025, as compared to 37.10% and 2.7x, respectively, as on March 31, 2025. While the entity has witnessed a decline in its TNW to ₹1,677 crore in June 2025, from ₹3,490 crore in March 2024 on account of high loss reported during this period, SSFL's capitalisation profile has remained adequate because of decline in its scale, leading to decline in borrowings. Its capital profile is further supported by recent capital raise of ₹400 crore in Q2 FY2026, of which ₹200 crore has been received in first tranche and remaining is planned to be raised on or before March 31, 2027. SSFL is backed by a private equity player i.e. Kedaara Capital which holds 48.2% stake in it (directly and indirectly through its special purpose vehicle (SPV) i.e. Kangchenjunga Limited) as on June 30, 2025. CareEdge Ratings expects its gearing to remain below 4x levels in FY2026.

Key weaknesses

Weak asset quality and earnings profile

SSFL's consolidated asset quality metrics remained weak as it reported gross stage 3 (GS3) assets of ₹251 crore (5.5% of portfolio) and gross stage 2 (GS2) assets of ₹361 crore (7.9%) as on June 30, 2025, as compared to ₹354 crore (5.6%) and ₹578 crore (9.2%), respectively, as on March 31, 2025, after writing off ₹642 crore during Q1 FY2026. Its current bucket collection efficiency (CE) stood at 97.9% in June 2025 as compared to 98.6% in March 2025, indicating an increase in forward flow. While this is expected to have improved incrementally in July 2025, a monthly forward flow of ~1.5-2.0% will keep the stress book elevated in future as well. Furthermore, the entity was carrying a healthy provision cover (PCR) of 79% on its GS3 and ~45% on its GS2 as on June 30, 2025, however, high forward flow will require SSFL to maintain similar or higher PCR, while writing off stressed assets, to maintain its reported GS3 ratio.

The continued weakening of its asset quality and higher write offs has adversely impacted its earnings profile. SSFL's credit cost in Q1 FY2026 remained elevated at 23.9% (annualised) in relation to average total assets (ATA) and higher than CareEdge Ratings' previous estimates and given the recent CE and forward flow, it is expected to remain elevated for a few more quarters. Further, its operating efficiency has weakened with decline in scale and higher expenses on account of strengthening systems, maintaining adequate employee strength and support collection and recovery process. Its opex to ATA stood at 11.8% (annualised) in Q1 FY2026 as compared to 8.3% in FY2025 and 5.8% in FY2024. Its earnings profile in Q1 FY2026 was also impacted by reversal of interest income to the tune of ₹50-odd crore, leading to a compression in its margins; SSFL's net interest margin (NIM) to ATA ratio declined to 7.4% (annualised) in Q1 FY2026 from 11.9% in FY2025 and 11.7% in FY2024. With further write offs in upcoming quarters, more interest income reversal is expected to keep the margins under pressure. Overall, the company reported a net consolidated loss of ₹360 crore in Q1 FY2026, translating into return on average total assets (RoTA) of -20.4% (annualised) and return on average tangible net worth (RoNW) of -75.5% (annualised). While gradual improvement in its earnings profile is expected, however, CareEdge Ratings expects the company to report losses for two more quarters.

Inability to raise funds

SSFL has not raised any debt funds in Q1FY2026; SSFL standalone basis had raised ₹4,078.87 Cr in FY25 as compared to ₹10,017.83 Cr in FY24. While the entity has a diversified resource profile comprising of funding in form of term loans from banks and NBFCs, capital market debt via NCDs and direct assignment (DA) book, its incremental fund raising has remained constrained. Furthermore, SSFL is in continued breach of some financial covenants in respect of its borrowings cumulatively amounting to ₹432 crore (₹293 crore of NCDs and ₹138 crore of term loans from other lenders including banks), with an option of accelerated payment. While debenture holders of NCDs worth ₹223 crore and term loan from bankers/NBFCs worth ₹71 crore have given waiver for complying with the covenants in breach, debenture holders holding NCD worth ₹50.72 crore had exercised early redemption in Q1 FY2026. It is noteworthy that none of the bankers and lenders have exercised option of accelerated repayment.

Inherent industry risks

Given the unsecured nature of microfinance loans to marginal profile borrowers who are vulnerable to economic downturns, the microfinance sector continues to be impacted by the inherent industry risks. These include socio-political intervention risk and regulatory uncertainty and operational risks related to cash-based transactions and heavy ground feet reliance. In the recent past the industry witnessed a significant increase in attrition rate at branch level, which has required MFIs to increase their bench strength to avoid any additional operational hiccups as well as to strengthen their collection process.

Liquidity: Adequate

SSFL had an adequate on-book liquidity of ₹1,731 crore as on June 30, 2025 on a consolidated basis (₹1,590 crore post rights issue in August 2025). Against this, SSFL's debt obligation for the next one year (i.e., from July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026) stood at ₹ 3,355 crore as per its asset-liability management (ALM) statement and scheduled collections of ₹ 3,209 crore for the same period. By stressing its CE at 80% (actual CE of 98.5% from current book in July 2025) from standard book and nil collections from NPA book, its liquidity is adequate for up to 3 months. Further, the company is in breach of some financial covenants which provides an option to these lenders/ investors to exercise accelerated repayment, for outstanding borrowing accounting for ₹432 crore (out of which SSFL has received waiver for ₹294 crore debt) as on June 30, 2025, nonetheless, SSFL continues to carry sufficient on-book liquidity.

The ratings assigned by CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades.

Assumptions/Covenants: Not applicable

Applicable criteria

[Consolidation](#)

[Definition of Default](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Financial Ratios - Financial Sector](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

[Non Banking Financial Companies](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic Indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic Industry
Financial services	Financial services	Finance	Financial Institution

SSFL was incorporated on March 10, 2003 under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and was registered as on non-deposit accepting NBFC with the RBI and was classified as an NBFC-MFI effective April 13, 2015. The company is engaged in undertaking microfinance loans business in India in a joint liability group (JLG) and loan against property (LAP) lending model. The company provides micro loans with a tenure of 1-2 years to women borrowers from low-income households for income generation activities like agriculture, handlooms & handicrafts, cattle rearing, cottage industries & micro entrepreneurial ventures like tailoring, grocery stores amongst others, education and healthcare. The company has two subsidiaries, Caspian Financial Services Limited (CFSL) and Criss Financial Limited (CFL). As on June 30, 2025, the company operates in 19 states and 1 union territory with consolidated AUM of ₹4,958 crore.

Brief Financials (₹ crore) (Consolidated)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	June 30, 2025 (UA)
Total operating income	2,510.78	2,424.00	304.12
PAT	500.72	-1035.10	-360.23
Interest coverage (times)	1.75	-	-
Total assets*	13,227.42	7,998.13	6,127.00
Net NPA^ (%)	0.34	1.38	1.34
ROTA (%)	4.47	-9.75	-20.40

A: Audited; UA: Unaudited; Note: 'the above results are latest financial results available'.

*excludes deferred tax assets and intangible assets; ^CARE Ratings calculated

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Commercial Paper-Commercial Paper	Proposed	-	-	-	100.00	CARE A2
Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	INE572J07729	10-Jul-2024	10.75%	10-Jul-2026	55.00	CARE BBB+; Stable
Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	INE572J07711	28-Jun-2024	9.84%	28-Jun-2026	75.00	CARE BBB+; Stable
Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	Proposed	-	-	-	170.00	CARE BBB+; Stable
Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	INE572J07711	02-Aug-2024	9.84%	28-Jun-2026	150.00	CARE BBB+; Stable
Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	INE572J07737	14-Aug-2024	10.50%	14-Apr-2027	50.00	CARE BBB+; Stable
Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	INE572J07752	05-Sep-2024	10.75%	15-Apr-2027	50.00	CARE BBB+; Stable
Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	INE572J07711	12-Sep-2024	9.84%	28-Jun-2026	100.00	CARE BBB+; Stable
Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	INE572J07737 R1	13-Aug-2024	10.50	14-Apr-2027	50.00	CARE BBB+; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	-	-	-	01-Sept-2027	800.00	CARE BBB+; Stable

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History		Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025		
1	Commercial Paper- Commercial Paper	ST	100.00	CARE A2	1)CARE A2+ (11-Jun-25) 2)CARE A1 (04-Apr-25)	1)CARE A1 (03-Feb-25) 2)CARE A1+ (27-Dec-24) 3)CARE A1+ (30-Sep-24)	1)CARE A1+ (21-Mar-24)	-
2	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	500.00	CARE BBB+; Stable	1)CARE A-; Stable (11-Jun-25) 2)CARE A; Negative (04-Apr-25)	1)CARE A; Negative (03-Feb-25) 2)CARE A+; Negative (27-Dec-24) 3)CARE A+; Stable (30-Sep-24)	1)CARE A+; Stable (21-Mar-24)	-
3	Fund-based - LT- Term Loan	LT	800.00	CARE BBB+; Stable	1)CARE A-; Stable (11-Jun-25) 2)CARE A; Negative (04-Apr-25)	1)CARE A; Negative (03-Feb-25) 2)CARE A+; Negative (27-Dec-24) 3)CARE A+; Stable (30-Sep-24)	1)CARE A+; Stable (21-Mar-24)	-
4	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	200.00	CARE BBB+; Stable	1)CARE A-; Stable (11-Jun-25) 2)CARE A; Negative (04-Apr-25)	1)CARE A; Negative (03-Feb-25) 2)CARE A+; Negative (27-Dec-24) 3)CARE A+; Stable (30-Sep-24)	-	-

LT: Long term; ST: Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not Applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Commercial Paper-Commercial Paper	Simple
2	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	Simple
3	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Annexure-6: List of entities consolidated

Sr No	Name of the entity	Extent of consolidation	Rationale for consolidation
1	Criss Financial Limited	Full	Subsidiary
2	Caspian Financial Services Limited	Full	Wholly owned Subsidiary

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

<p>Media Contact</p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact</p> <p>Pradeep Kumar V Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 044-28501001 E-mail: pradeep.kumar@careedge.in</p>	<p>Analytical Contacts</p> <p>Priyesh Ruparelia Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 022-67543593 E-mail: Priyesh.ruparelia@careedge.in</p> <p>Jatin Arora Assistant Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 120-4452033 E-mail: Jatin.arora@careedge.in</p> <p>Kanika Aggarwal Lead Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Kanika.aggarwal@careedge.in</p>
---	---

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2025, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information. Any use or reference to the contents herein on an "as-is" basis is permitted with due acknowledgement to CARE Ratings. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except with prior written consent from CARE Ratings.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**